
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Mason, 
D Taylor, Wann, Webb and Lomas 
 

Date: Monday, 28 September 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes         (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 
2020. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 24 
September 2020. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Monitor 1 2020/21 - Key Corporate Risks    (Pages 7 - 56) 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee will consider a report which 
provides an update on the key corporate risks (KCRs) for City of 
York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex A. 
 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy
mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 JULY 2020 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS PAVLOVIC (CHAIR), FISHER 
(VICE-CHAIR), MASON, WEBB, LOMAS, FENTON 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND BAKER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D TAYLOR AND WANN 

 

1.        DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

2.      MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 

2020 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. As a point of information, it was 
noted that the constitutional changes recommended 
to Council at that meeting would be referred to Full 
Council, as required, when it was possible to hold 
that Full Council meeting further to the Covid 19 
pandemic.  

 

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
from Ms G Swinburn, who spoke on various governance issues: 
the circumstances under which the Monitoring Officer had called 
for review and reconsideration of an Officer report, leading to 
the cancellation of an associated call-in; the new model Code of 
Conduct for Councillors; the inadequacy of complaints 
processes; the Annual Governance Statement; senior 
permanent recruitment and payments made to the former Chief 
Executive. 
 

4.  FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE PRESENTATIONS  
 
Members received presentations on updates relating to the 
financial response to and challenges arising from the Covid 19 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



pandemic, as well in relation to governance changes to 
guidance and practice arising from the pandemic. 
 
On the financial update, the Head of Corporate Finance & 
Commercial Procurement responded to various questions 
regarding ongoing monitoring of the financial position and the 
requirement to review the budget and/or reduce expenditure in 
the year ahead. Whilst an emergency budget review was 
unlikely for the coming year, a restriction on expenditure may be 
necessary and further savings would likely need to be identified 
in the next 3-5 years. 
 
On the governance update, the Monitoring Officer outlined the 
changes which had been made and responded to questions 
regarding the urgent decision making guidance issued on 23 
March 2020 and to the resumption of ‘physical’ meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the updates on the financial and  
Governance services as impacted by Covid 19, be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee be properly informed 
about key developments in these service areas, in view of the 
remit of the Committee. 
 

5.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members considered a report detailing the outcome of internal 
audit work undertaken in 2019/20 and reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk management 
and internal control framework. The Head of Internal Audit also 
advised that the Council’s Audit Charter had been reviewed but 
no change was considered necessary, 
 
The Head of Internal Audit responded to various questions from 
Members regarding reports on limited assurance audits, the 
impact on audit arrangements of a new CIPFA ‘high assurance’ 
ranking, and on the impact of new ways of working identified in 
the summary of 2019/20 audit work at Annex 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the results of internal audit work undertaken in 2019/20 
be noted;   

Page 2



Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(ii) the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework 
of governance, risk management and internal control, 
be noted; 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(iii) the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, be noted; 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit. 

(iv) the significant control weaknesses identified during 
the year which are relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement, be noted 

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

(v) the new audit opinions and definitions to be 
adopted from 2020/21 onwards, be noted. 

Reason 
To comply with internal audit recommended practice 

 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD PLANS 2020/21  
 
Members considered a report seeking approval to the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 20/20/21, 
including counter fraud work. This report had been delayed due 
to the Covid 19 pandemic and had therefore been updated in 
the interim, whilst the Audit Plan included an allocation of time 
for work already undertaken during that period.  The Plan was 
high level and risk based and designed to be flexible to respond 
to need at this critical time. 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED: That the internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be 
approved and the proposed Counter Fraud Plan, be noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the Committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit and the counter 
fraud service. 

 

7.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Members considered the Annual Report of the Monitoring 
Officer, since her appointment in December 2019, addressing 
the Council’s governance and assurance frameworks and 
intended to support the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to a range of questions, 
advising Members that some procedures may need to be 
reviewed to ensure compliance with the revised model Code of 
Conduct recently released. In relation to questions regarding the 
number of cases with maladministration found without a report 
and regarding Housing Ombudsman cases, she undertook to 
provide a written response or to report back at a future meeting, 
when the Annual Complaints report would be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer 
be noted.  
 

8.     TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT & REVIEW 
OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20  
 
Members considered a report setting out the draft Treasury 
Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential 
Indicators covering 2019/20, outlining treasury management 
activity during the year for the scrutiny of this Committee.  
 
In response to a question about borrowing, the Head of 
Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement set out the 
Council’s process and arrangements.  It was, then 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Annual Report 
and Review of Prudential Indicators for 2019/20, be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements be updated on a regular 
basis with a view to making sure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions 

Page 4



have properly fulfilled their responsibilities in relation 
to delegation and reporting. 

 

9.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
Members considered a report setting out the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, prior to auditing. The Council’s external 
auditors attended the meeting to respond to queries if required 
and confirmed that Covid 19 had not impacted on the Accounts 
before Members due to the lockdown starting at the end of the 
financial year.  Responses were given to various detailed 
questions from Members around housing stock and the position 
relating to factoring in highways assets, after which it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the pre-audit Statement of Accounts, 
including the Annual Governance Statement, for the year ended 
31 March 2020, be noted, subject to formal sign-off being 
considered at the next or a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

10.  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION BY THE 
MONITORING OFFICER SINCE 23 MARCH 2020  
 
Members considered a report setting out essential amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer to the Constitution to enable 
effective and urgent decision making to continue in the Council 
during the Covid 19 pandemic.  Such amendments included 
implementation of urgent decision making guidance, publication 
arrangements for urgent decisions, additional Standing Orders 
to facilitate the operation of remote meetings as required by the 
Covid 19 Regulations, together with statutory arrangements for 
scrutiny and changes to facilitate and improve public 
participation at meetings, during  this time.   Details of those 
constitutional amendments made had been published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
A debate then ensued on the possibility of reviewing the 
Constitution further, following up on the recent ‘tidying up’ 
exercise with a view to making it easier to interpret and to 
improving transparency and consistency, prior to a more 
substantial governance review of the Council’s decision making 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

Page 5



(i) The constitutional amendments made by the 
Monitoring Officer during the Covid 19 pandemic, be 
noted; and  

(ii) A  report be received at a future meeting, identifying 
constitutional elements for further review, as set out 
above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  
Agenda Item 4 

   

 
 
Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

28 September 2020 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement 
(interim s151 officer)  
 

Monitor 1 2020/21 - Key Corporate Risks  
 
Summary           
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 

Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at 
Annex A.   
 

2. Risk implications and controls in relation to Covid-19 are 
included within Annex A. 
 

3. A detailed analysis of KCR9 (Communities) is included at 
Annex B. 
 
 

Background 
 

4. The role of A&G in relation to risk management covers three 
major areas;  

 Assurance over the governance of risk, including 
leadership, integration of risk management into wider 
governance arrangements and the top level ownership 
and accountability for risk 

 Keeping up to date with the risk profile and effectiveness 
of risk management actions; and 

 Monitoring the effectiveness of risk management 
arrangements and supporting the development and 
embedding of good practice in risk management 
 

5. Risks are usually identified in three ways at the Council; 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 A risk identification workshop to initiate and/or develop 
and refresh a risk register. The risks are continually 
reviewed through directorate management teams (DMT) 
sessions. 

 Risks are raised or escalated on an ad-hoc basis by any 
employee 

 Risks are identified at DMT meetings 
 

6. Due to the diversity of services provided, the risks faced by the 
authority are many and varied. The Council is unable to 
manage all risks at a corporate level and so the main focus is 
on the significant risks to the council’s objectives, known as the 
key corporate risks (KCRs).  

 
7. The corporate risk register is held on a system called Magique. 

The non KCR risks are specific to the directorates and consist 
of both strategic and operational risk. Operational risks are 
those which affect day to day operations and underpin the 
directorate risk register. All operational risk owners are required 
to inform the risk officer of any updates.  

 

8. In addition to the current KCRs, in line with the policy, risks 
identified by any of the Directorates can be escalated to Council 
Management Team (CMT) for consideration as to whether they 
should be included as a KCR. KCRs are reported bi-annually to 
CMT.   

 

9. The Risk and Insurance Officer attends DMTs bi-annually to 
update directorate risks.   

 
 
Key Corporate Risk (KCR) update 
 

 
10. There are currently 13 KCRs which are included at Annex A  

in further detail, alongside progress to addressing the risks. 
 

11. Annex C is a one page summary of all the KCR’s and their  
current gross and net risk ratings. 

 
12. In summary the key risks to the Council are:  

 

 KCR1 – Financial Pressures: The Council’s increasing 
collaboration with partnership organisations and ongoing 

Page 8



government funding cuts will continue to have an impact 
on Council services 

 KCR2 – Governance: Failure to ensure key governance 
frameworks are fit for purpose.  

 KCR3 – Effective and Strong Partnership: Failure to 
ensure governance and monitoring frameworks of 
partnership arrangements are fit for purpose to effectively 
deliver outcomes. 

 KCR4 – Changing Demographics: Inability to meet 
statutory deadlines due to changes in demographics 

 KCR5 – Safeguarding: A vulnerable child or adult with 
care and support needs is not protected from harm 

 KCR6 – Health and Wellbeing: Failure to protect the 
health of the local population from preventable health 
threats.   

 KCR7 – Capital Programme: Failure to deliver the Capit
[...]
dded since the last 
monitor 

 Increased Risks – no KCRs have increased their net  risk 
score since the last monitor 

 Removed Risks – no KCRs have been removed since the 
last monitor 

 Reduced Risks – No KCRs have reduced their net risk 
score since the last monitor 
 

Updates to KCR risks, actions and controls  
 

16. Since the last monitor reported to A&G, the Council has had  
to deal with the significant impact of Covid-19. The risks in 
relation to Covid-19 affect most council services and have an 
impact on 11 out of 13 existing KCRs. Covid-19 risks and 
implications are highlighted in bold in Annex A and are listed 
below for ease of reference.  

 
KCR1 – Financial Pressures 

 
17. The new risk is described as follows:  

 Financial impact of Covid-19 on Council budgets 

 Financial impact of Covid-19 on the economy as a whole 

 Lack of resources to fully utilise Covid-19 government 
funding within set timescales, which are very short.  

Page 10



 
18. This will have the implications; 

 Covid-19 will result in additional expenditure pressures (eg. 
Staff, PPE) and a shortfall in income (eg parking, commercial 
property), which are unlikely to be fully reimbursed by central 
government. This will result in potential short term budget 
pressures which will need to be mitigated by a reduction or 
reprioritisation of spending or use of reserves. In the long 
term additional savings will be required.  

 An economic downturn will affect the Council’s main sources 
of funding; reducing business rates income if premises are 
vacant and reducing council tax income if more individuals 
require support due to unemployment 
 

19. Controls in place are as follows; 

 Ongoing analysis of implications of Covid-19 through budget 
monitoring and realignment of resources 

 Robust recording of Covid-19 expenditure for MHCLG should 
increase likelihood of receiving the maximum reimbursement 
from central government 
 

KCR2 - Governance 
 

20. The new risk is described as follows:  

 The initial response to Covid-19 required the Council to put 
in place urgent decision making guidance to ensure that 
decisions could be made rapidly, although there was no 
government guidance until 4 April.  

 Response to Covid-19 has resulted in the requirement to 
conduct remote decision making meetings. 
 

21. This will have the implications;  

 The new decision making protocols in response to Covid-19 
must still be made in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution and statutory framework 

 Risk of litigation against any decisions taken during the 
‘emergency’ period 
 

22. Controls in place are as follows:  

 A team was set up to ensure both Officers and Members 
could competently access and participate in remote 
meetings; and to deal with specific issues highlighted in the 
remote decision making risk assessment.  

 All officer and delegated decisions are reported publicly to 
Executive/ A&G to ensure transparency 

Page 11



 
KCR3 – Effective and Strong Partnerships 
 
23. It was noted that the financial position of partners (which was  

already a risk) could be worsened due to Covid-19. However, 
there were many positive examples that partnerships worked 
well together in the event of the Covid-19 emergency and 
successfully dealt with issues; eg. the Outbreak 
Management Board is a non- decision making body which 
meets regularly; the YCAB partnership; collaboration with 
DoE. This was recognised as a control since it demonstrates 
that partnership working was effective at delivering the best 
outcomes.  

 
KCR4 – Changing Demographics 
 
24. It was recognised that the impact of Covid-19 may  

disproportionately affect certain demographics; eg BAME 
and the older community are more likely to suffer health 
issues, blue badge holders were affected by city centre 
changes, and the Council need to ensure that decisions 
made in relation to Covid-19 are taken with a recognition of 
the different impacts on certain dem
[...]
ive efforts in market  
development and market shaping.  
 

KCR12 – Response to Major Incidents 
 

40. If there was an uncoordinated or poor response to a local  
lockdown requirement this could result in implications as 
already recognised in this risk.  

 
41. The development of the local outbreak control plan and a  

variety of internal recovery strategies are in place as a 
control to mitigate this risk.  
 

42. There were no implications for KCR8 Local Plan or KCR13  

Page 14



Brexit, as a result of Covid-19. All of the above changes are 
included at Annex A.  
 

  
Options 
 
43. Not applicable. 

 
 
Council Plan 2019-2023 
 
44. The effective consideration and management of risk within all  

of the council’s business processes helps support achieving 
all eight of the key outcomes identified in the Council Plan.   

 
 
Implications  
 
45. There are no further implications.  
 
Risk Management 
 
46. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy,  

there are no risks directly associated with the 
recommendations of this report.  The activity resulting from 
this report will contribute to improving the council’s internal 
control environment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
47. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a) consider and comment on the key corporate risks 
included at Annex A, summarised at Annex C;   

(b) consider and comment on the information provided in 
relation to KCR9 Communities included at Annex B;  

(c) note that the 2020/21 Monitor 2 report will include a 
detailed analysis of KCR10 Workforce/Capacity;  

(d) provide feedback on any further information that they wish 
to see on future committee agendas 
 

Reason: 
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks 
 

Page 15



 
Annexes 
 
A – Key Corporate Risk Register 

B – Analysis of KCR9 Communities 

C – Summary of Key Corporate Risks 

D - Risk Scoring Matrix 

Contact Details 
Authors: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
(Corporate Finance) 
01904 551635 
 
 
Lisa Nyhan  
Corporate Risk and 
Insurance Manager  
01904 552953 
 

 
Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Procurement 
 
 

 
Report 
Approved  

 

 

 
Date 
2/9/20 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director – Communities and Equalities 
01904 553371 
 
 

 

Wards Affected  All   
 

 

Page 16



ANNEX A 
KEY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AT AUGUST 2020 
 

 
Page 1 of 27 

KCR 1 FINANCIAL PRESSURES: The ongoing government funding cuts will continue to have an impact on council services. Over the course of the last 10 years 
there has been a substantial reduction in government grants leading to significant financial savings delivered. The council needs a structured and strategic approach to 
deliver the savings in order to ensure that any change to service provision is aligned to the council’s key priorities. In addition other partner organisations are facing 
financial pressures that impact on the council.  

 

 

Risk Detail (cause) Implications (consequence) Gross 
Likelihood 

Gross 
Impact 

Controls Net 
Likelihood 

Net 
Impact 

Direction of 
Travel 

Risk Owner and 
Actions 

Reduction in government 
grants leading to the 
necessity to make savings  
 
Increased service demand 
and costs (for example an 
aging population). 
 
Financial pressures on 
other partners that impact 
on the council 
 
The spending review is one 
year only for 2020/21.  
 
Financial impact of Covid- 
19 on Council budgets 
 
Financial impact of Covid-
19 on the economy as a 
whole 
 
Lack of resources to fully 
utilise Covid-19 
government funding 
within set timescales, 
which are very short 
 
 

Potential major implications 
on service delivery 
 
Impacts on vulnerable people 
 
Spending exceeds available 
budget   
 
Lack of long term funding 
announcements from central 
government creates 
uncertainty which hinde

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS PAVLOVIC (CHAIR), 
FISHER (VICE-CHAIR), MASON [joined the 
meeting at 6.30 pm], D TAYLOR, WANN, 
WEBB AND LOMAS 

 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 

It was noted that at the previous meeting of this Committee Cllr  
Baker had been a substitute for Cllr Taylor.  Subject to this  
amendment, it was: 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 

2020 be approved and then signed by the Chair at a 
later date. 

 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Andy Mendus, former Independent Member of this 
Committee, who spoke on absence management concerns 
suggesting that in future it should merit a continuing reference 
under the section 'Significant Governance Issues' in the annual 
governance statement.  He mentioned that Mr Hammill had 
been deferred from speaking at the previous July Committee 
meeting; and he requested further information regarding the 
Director of Governance  ‘reviewing the role of independents’ 
across the Council. 
 

Ms G Swinburn, who raised concerns regarding the publication 
of this Agenda which was published with the Risk Register for 
the York Central Project as an item ‘to follow’, then re-published 



shortly later with this item having been removed.  Furthermore, 
two additional items were published a few days before the 
meeting under ‘Urgent Business’.  One of those items on 
Constitutional Amendments, the other was an item for 
information.  She noted that the Forward Plan had not been 
published for a number of months.  Her concerns were 
regarding democracy, transparency, governance and following 
the legal framework set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Mr John Young who spoke on the Citizen & External Audits 
(2018 and 2020) of the CYC Draft Annual Accounts, with 
especial reference to the Developers Contributions to 
Earmarked Funds (S106 Contributions) requesting transparency 
and evidence that this allocation was being spent appropriately.  
 
Cllr Crawshaw spoke in his capacity as Chair of the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CCSMC), regarding the published Agenda for this meeting.  He  
outlined the circumstances which had led to the CCSMC  
(Calling-In) meeting held on 13 August, to discuss the decision  
made by the Executive on 23 July 2020 in respect of the York  
Central Update.  One of the resolutions had been a request that 
the Audit & Governance Committee, when considering its next 
report on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) in September 2020, 
examine in depth the KCR relating to capital projects, with any 
issues arising to be reported to CCSMC.  He had therefore been 
uncomfortable that this item had been published as a ‘to follow’ 
item on the Agenda for this Committee and was then withdrawn 
shortly thereafter.  He wanted to know who had intervened, on 
what grounds and whether or not this had been in consultation 
with the Chair of this Committee. 
 
The Chair responded to the concerns raised by both Ms G 
Swinburn and Cllr Crawshaw regarding the publication of this 
Agenda, confirming that it had been his understanding that the 
Risk Register would be on the Agenda for discussion at this 
meeting and that he had not been consulted regarding its 
withdrawal from the Agenda.  He had later been assured that 
this item would be discussed at the November meeting of this 
Committee.   
 
The Chair explained that due to the Covid-19 emergency, this 
Committee had not met in April and June, therefore the 
Committee’s Forward Plan had been put on hold.  He expected 



that the Forward Plan would be on the Agenda for the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
The Chair invited each speaker to send him their concerns in an 
email which he would follow up and respond to and he thanked 
them for their contributions. 
 

14. MONITOR 1 2020/21 - KEY CORPORATE RISKS  
 

Members considered a report which presented an update on the 
Council’s key corporate risks (KCRs) for the first quarter of 
2020/21, as set out in Annex A.   
 
Since the last monitor report in December, the Council has had 
to deal with the significant impact of Covid-19.  It was reported 
that the risks in relation to Covid-19 affected most council 
services and have had an impact on 11 of 13 existing KCRs.  
Risk implications and controls in relation to Covid-19 were 
included within Annex A.  A detailed analysis of KCR9 
(Communities) was attached at Annex B, and the Assistant 
Director of Communities and Culture was in attendance to 
respond to any questions on that.  Current gross and net risk 
ratings of all 13 current KCRs were summarised in Annex C.  
No risks had been added, removed, increased or reduced since 
the last monitor. 
 
Members commented as follows on specific risk areas: 

 KCR1 Financial Pressures – given the Covid-19 
emergency, Members considered that the risk would be 
higher than the unchanged position of ‘possible net 
likelihood and moderate net impact’. The Head of 
Corporate Finance and Commercial Procurement 
responded that mitigation plans were in place and 
committed to review this for the next meeting. 

 KCR4 Changing Demographics – and the transparency of 
Community Impact Assessments.  Officers reported that 
this would be discussed further at the November meeting 
of this committee. 

 KCR5 Safeguarding – Members requested further 
information as to how evidence was collected; particularly 
in view of the potential for increases in furloughed 
workers, divorce and domestic violence arising from 
lockdown and the covid-19 emergency and given that the 
action plan would not be reviewed until March 2021. 



 KCR 8 Local Plan and the Governments proposed 
changes to planning, currently at consultation stage, and 
how that would impact upon risk to this area. 

 
[Cllr Mason joined the meeting at 6.30 pm]. 
 
Looking in detail at KCR9 (Communities) 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding what funding had 
been given to local charities in support of their Covid-19 
emergency response, the Assistant Director of Communities 
and Culture explained that GoodGym had received money in 
relation to prescription delivery.  As regards other charities, it 
was likely that the relevant wards had provided funding to them.  
Move the Masses would have received funding from the Adults 
Social Care budget.  He acknowledged the need to consider a 
mechanism for the Council to provide funding that charities 
could access, administered through local wards.  The Council’s 
funding of the Community Hubs had been supplementary to 
local ward funding. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director of Communities and 
Culture and his team for their effort in relation to the Local Hubs 
and in leading volunteers to help residents in need during the 
Covid-19 emergency.  He considered that this work had been in 
the best tradition of the CYC. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the key corporate risks detailed in Annex A and 
summarised in Annex C be noted. 

(ii) That the information provided in Annex B in relation 
to KCR 9 (Communities) be noted. 

(iii) That it be noted that the 2020/21 Monitor 2 report 
will include a detailed analysis of KCR10 
Workforce/Capacity. 

(iv) That officers note Members’ comments and provide 
the additional information requested. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks 
 
 
[There was a short comfort break between 6.40pm and 6.45pm]. 
 



15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

The Chair of the Committee had accepted the following items 
for consideration:  
 
15a. Results of Independent Review into Quality of Council 

Audits Published: Independent Review by Sir Tony 
Redmond of local audit and the transparency of local 
authority financial reporting  

 
Members considered a report on the results of an 
independent review into the effectiveness of local authority 
financial reporting and audit regimes in England. The 
review had been led by Sir Tony Redmond.  The Chair 
had accepted this item as ‘Urgent Business’ as its results 
may directly affect the Committee and the Council in 
respect of the auditing of the Council’s accounts.  It was 
considered that Members needed to be fully appraised of 
this at the earliest opportunity.   

 
The Chair suggested that it may be worth inviting the 
Council’s external Auditors, Mazars, within their report on 
the accounts, to comment on what they consider the 
potential impact of the Redmond review might be.  

 

Resolved: That the results of Sir Tony Redmond’s 
Independent Review of local audit and the 
transparency of local authority financial 
reporting be noted. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that Members are fully appraised of 

this review as its results may directly affect the 
Committee and the Council in respect of the 
auditing of the Council’s accounts. 

 

15b. Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring 
Officer  

 

Members considered a report outlining amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution necessitated by regulations issued 
by the Government in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic which have implications on the functions of the 
Council.  The Chair had accepted this item under ‘Urgent 
Business’ to provide assurance that the Council’s 
Constitution is up to date and reflects these changes. 

 



Further to the additions to the Constitution Section 3, as 
outlined within the officer report, the Monitoring Officer 
reported that ‘The Health Protection (Coronavirus 
Restrictions) (No2) (England) (Amendments) (No5) 
Regulations 2020’ regulation which had come into effect 
today, would also be added: 

 

Resolved:  Members noted the amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
Reason:  To provide assurance to Members that the 

Council’s Constitution is up to date. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.47 pm]. 


